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Appendix A.1: Test Results of Conducted Power Spectral Density 

Wi-Fi 802.11 b mode 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 g mode 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 n(HT20) mode 
 
SISO mode_ANT1 
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SISO mode_ANT2 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 n(HT40) mode 
 
SISO mode_ANT1 
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SISO mode_ANT2 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 ax(HE20) mode 
 
SISO mode_ANT1 
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SISO mode_ANT2 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 ax(HE40) mode 
 
SISO mode_ANT1 
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SISO mode_ANT2 
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Appendix A.2: Test Results of 6dB Bandwidth 

Wi-Fi 802.11 b mode 
 

Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2412 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11b_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 

6 dB Bandwidth 
DUT Frequency 

(MHz) 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Limit Min 

(MHz) 

Limit Max 

(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 

(MHz) 

Band Edge 

Right 
(MHz) 

2412.000000 7.200000 0.500000 --- 2408.375000 2415.575000 

 

(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 

(MHz) 

Max Level 

(dBm) 

Result 

2412.000000 3.5 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.39200 GHz 2.39200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.43200 GHz 2.43200 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 800 ~ 800 

Sweeptime 94.922 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 18 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.01 dB 0.50 dB 
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Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2437 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11b_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
6 dB Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2437.000000 7.200000 0.500000 --- 2433.375000 2440.575000 

 
(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Max Level 
(dBm) 

Result 

2437.000000 3.6 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.41700 GHz 2.41700 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.45700 GHz 2.45700 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 800 ~ 800 

Sweeptime 94.922 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 26 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.41 dB 0.50 dB 
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Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2462 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11b_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
6 dB Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2462.000000 7.200000 0.500000 --- 2458.375000 2465.575000 

 
(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Max Level 
(dBm) 

Result 

2462.000000 4.2 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.44200 GHz 2.44200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.48200 GHz 2.48200 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 800 ~ 800 

Sweeptime 94.922 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 23 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.03 dB 0.50 dB 

 

 
  

-50

   

-40

   

-30

   

-20

   

-10

   

0

   

10

2442    2450    2460    2470      2482

L
e

v
e

l 
in

 d
B

m

Frequency in MHz

6 dB Bandwidth

7.200 MHz



Prüfbericht - Produkte 

Test Report - Products 

 

Appendix A 

CN24104U 002 

Page 20 of 114 

 

 

 
 

Wi-Fi 802.11 g mode 
 

Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2412 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11g_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 

6 dB Bandwidth 
DUT Frequency 

(MHz) 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 
Limit Min 

(MHz) 
Limit Max 

(MHz) 
Band Edge Left 

(MHz) 
Band Edge 

Right 
(MHz) 

2412.000000 16.400000 0.500000 --- 2403.775000 2420.175000 

 
(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Max Level 
(dBm) 

Result 

2412.000000 1.7 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.39200 GHz 2.39200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.43200 GHz 2.43200 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 800 ~ 800 

Sweeptime 94.922 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 16 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.37 dB 0.50 dB 
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Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2437 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11g_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
6 dB Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2437.000000 16.400000 0.500000 --- 2428.775000 2445.175000 

 
(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Max Level 
(dBm) 

Result 

2437.000000 1.7 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.41700 GHz 2.41700 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.45700 GHz 2.45700 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 800 ~ 800 

Sweeptime 94.922 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 33 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.13 dB 0.50 dB 
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Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2462 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11g_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
6 dB Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2462.000000 16.400000 0.500000 --- 2453.775000 2470.175000 

 
(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Max Level 
(dBm) 

Result 

2462.000000 1.4 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.44200 GHz 2.44200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.48200 GHz 2.48200 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 800 ~ 800 

Sweeptime 94.922 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 33 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.12 dB 0.50 dB 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 n(HT20) mode 
 

Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2412 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11n_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 

6 dB Bandwidth 
DUT Frequency 

(MHz) 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 
Limit Min 

(MHz) 
Limit Max 

(MHz) 
Band Edge Left 

(MHz) 
Band Edge 

Right 
(MHz) 

2412.000000 17.600000 0.500000 --- 2403.175000 2420.775000 

 
(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Max Level 
(dBm) 

Result 

2412.000000 0.9 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.39200 GHz 2.39200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.43200 GHz 2.43200 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 800 ~ 800 

Sweeptime 94.922 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 20.000 dBm 20.000 dBm 

Attenuation 40.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 41 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.10 dB 0.50 dB 
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Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2437 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11n_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
6 dB Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2437.000000 17.250000 0.500000 --- 2428.525000 2445.775000 

 
(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Max Level 
(dBm) 

Result 

2437.000000 1.6 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.41700 GHz 2.41700 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.45700 GHz 2.45700 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 800 ~ 800 

Sweeptime 94.922 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 52 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.35 dB 0.50 dB 
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Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2462 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11n_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
6 dB Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2462.000000 17.600000 0.500000 --- 2453.175000 2470.775000 

 
(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Max Level 
(dBm) 

Result 

2462.000000 1.0 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.44200 GHz 2.44200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.48200 GHz 2.48200 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 800 ~ 800 

Sweeptime 94.922 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 59 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.26 dB 0.50 dB 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 n(HT40) mode 
 

Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2422 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11n_40 MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 

6 dB Bandwidth 
DUT Frequency 

(MHz) 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 
Limit Min 

(MHz) 
Limit Max 

(MHz) 
Band Edge Left 

(MHz) 
Band Edge 

Right 
(MHz) 

2422.000000 36.000000 0.500000 --- 2404.175000 2440.175000 

 
(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Max Level 
(dBm) 

Result 

2422.000000 -1.2 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.38200 GHz 2.38200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.46200 GHz 2.46200 GHz 

Span 80.000 MHz 80.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 1600 ~ 1600 

Sweeptime 1.600 ms AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype Sweep AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 73 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.12 dB 0.50 dB 
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Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2437 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11n_40 MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
6 dB Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2437.000000 36.000000 0.500000 --- 2419.175000 2455.175000 

 
(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Max Level 
(dBm) 

Result 

2437.000000 -1.1 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.39700 GHz 2.39700 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.47700 GHz 2.47700 GHz 

Span 80.000 MHz 80.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 1600 ~ 1600 

Sweeptime 1.600 ms AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype Sweep AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 97 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.33 dB 0.50 dB 
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Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2452 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11n_40 MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
6 dB Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2452.000000 35.650000 0.500000 --- 2434.175000 2469.825000 

 
(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Max Level 
(dBm) 

Result 

2452.000000 -1.0 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.41200 GHz 2.41200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.49200 GHz 2.49200 GHz 

Span 80.000 MHz 80.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 1600 ~ 1600 

Sweeptime 1.600 ms AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype Sweep AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 64 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.12 dB 0.50 dB 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 ax(HE20) mode 
 

Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2412 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11ax20MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 

6 dB Bandwidth 
DUT Frequency 

(MHz) 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 
Limit Min 

(MHz) 
Limit Max 

(MHz) 
Band Edge Left 

(MHz) 
Band Edge 

Right 
(MHz) 

2412.000000 18.850000 0.500000 --- 2402.525000 2421.375000 

 
(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Max Level 
(dBm) 

Result 

2412.000000 1.2 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.39200 GHz 2.39200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.43200 GHz 2.43200 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 800 ~ 800 

Sweeptime 94.922 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 20.000 dBm 20.000 dBm 

Attenuation 40.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 60 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.29 dB 0.50 dB 
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Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2437 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11ax20MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
6 dB Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2437.000000 18.900000 0.500000 --- 2427.525000 2446.425000 

 
(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Max Level 
(dBm) 

Result 

2437.000000 1.5 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.41700 GHz 2.41700 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.45700 GHz 2.45700 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 800 ~ 800 

Sweeptime 94.922 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 116 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.00 dB 0.50 dB 
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Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2462 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11ax20MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
6 dB Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2462.000000 18.850000 0.500000 --- 2452.525000 2471.375000 

 
(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Max Level 
(dBm) 

Result 

2462.000000 1.0 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.44200 GHz 2.44200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.48200 GHz 2.48200 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 800 ~ 800 

Sweeptime 94.922 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 78 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.30 dB 0.50 dB 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 ax(HE40) mode 
 

Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2422 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11ax40MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 

6 dB Bandwidth 
DUT Frequency 

(MHz) 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 
Limit Min 

(MHz) 
Limit Max 

(MHz) 
Band Edge Left 

(MHz) 
Band Edge 

Right 
(MHz) 

2422.000000 37.900000 0.500000 --- 2403.125000 2441.025000 

 
(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Max Level 
(dBm) 

Result 

2422.000000 -1.1 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.38200 GHz 2.38200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.46200 GHz 2.46200 GHz 

Span 80.000 MHz 80.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 1600 ~ 1600 

Sweeptime 1.600 ms AUTO 

Reference Level 20.000 dBm 20.000 dBm 

Attenuation 40.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype Sweep AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 121 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.00 dB 0.50 dB 
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Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2437 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11ax40MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
6 dB Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2437.000000 37.900000 0.500000 --- 2418.125000 2456.025000 

 
(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Max Level 
(dBm) 

Result 

2437.000000 -1.1 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.39700 GHz 2.39700 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.47700 GHz 2.47700 GHz 

Span 80.000 MHz 80.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 1600 ~ 1600 

Sweeptime 1.600 ms AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype Sweep AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 130 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.01 dB 0.50 dB 
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Minimum Emission Bandwidth 6 dB (2452 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11ax40MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
6 dB Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2452.000000 37.900000 0.500000 --- 2432.975000 2470.875000 

 
(continuation of the "6 dB Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Max Level 
(dBm) 

Result 

2452.000000 -1.1 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.41200 GHz 2.41200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.49200 GHz 2.49200 GHz 

Span 80.000 MHz 80.000 MHz 

RBW 100.000 kHz ~ 100.000 kHz 

VBW 300.000 kHz ~ 300.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 1600 ~ 1600 

Sweeptime 1.600 ms AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype Sweep AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.50 dB 0.50 dB 

Run 126 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 5 / 5 5 

Max Stable Difference 0.00 dB 0.50 dB 
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Appendix A.3: Test Results of 99% Bandwidth 

Wi-Fi 802.11 b mode 
 

Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2412 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11b_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 

99 % Bandwidth 
DUT Frequency 

(MHz) 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Limit Min 

(MHz) 

Limit Max 

(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 

(MHz) 

Band Edge 

Right 
(MHz) 

2412.000000 13.100000 --- --- 2405.450000 2418.550000 

 

(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

2412.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.39200 GHz 2.39200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.43200 GHz 2.43200 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 200.000 kHz >= 200.000 kHz 

VBW 1.000 MHz >= 600.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 400 ~ 400 

Sweeptime 47.266 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 4 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.07 dB 0.30 dB 
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Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2437 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11b_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
99 % Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2437.000000 13.100000 --- --- 2430.450000 2443.550000 

 
(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Result 

2437.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.41700 GHz 2.41700 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.45700 GHz 2.45700 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 200.000 kHz >= 200.000 kHz 

VBW 1.000 MHz >= 600.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 400 ~ 400 

Sweeptime 47.266 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 4 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.12 dB 0.30 dB 
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Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2462 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11b_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
99 % Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2462.000000 13.200000 --- --- 2455.350000 2468.550000 

 
(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Result 

2462.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.44200 GHz 2.44200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.48200 GHz 2.48200 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 200.000 kHz >= 200.000 kHz 

VBW 1.000 MHz >= 600.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 400 ~ 400 

Sweeptime 47.266 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 7 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.09 dB 0.30 dB 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 g mode 
 

Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2412 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11g_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 

99 % Bandwidth 
DUT Frequency 

(MHz) 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 
Limit Min 

(MHz) 
Limit Max 

(MHz) 
Band Edge Left 

(MHz) 
Band Edge 

Right 
(MHz) 

2412.000000 16.400000 --- --- 2403.750000 2420.150000 

 
(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Result 

2412.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.39200 GHz 2.39200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.43200 GHz 2.43200 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 200.000 kHz >= 200.000 kHz 

VBW 1.000 MHz >= 600.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 400 ~ 400 

Sweeptime 47.266 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 27 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.06 dB 0.30 dB 
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Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2437 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11g_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
99 % Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2437.000000 16.400000 --- --- 2428.750000 2445.150000 

 
(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Result 

2437.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.41700 GHz 2.41700 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.45700 GHz 2.45700 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 200.000 kHz >= 200.000 kHz 

VBW 1.000 MHz >= 600.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 400 ~ 400 

Sweeptime 47.266 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 24 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.21 dB 0.30 dB 
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Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2462 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11g_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
99 % Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2462.000000 16.400000 --- --- 2453.750000 2470.150000 

 
(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Result 

2462.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.44200 GHz 2.44200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.48200 GHz 2.48200 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 200.000 kHz >= 200.000 kHz 

VBW 1.000 MHz >= 600.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 400 ~ 400 

Sweeptime 47.266 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 24 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.12 dB 0.30 dB 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 n(HT20) mode 
 

Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2412 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11n_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 

99 % Bandwidth 
DUT Frequency 

(MHz) 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 
Limit Min 

(MHz) 
Limit Max 

(MHz) 
Band Edge Left 

(MHz) 
Band Edge 

Right 
(MHz) 

2412.000000 17.600000 --- --- 2403.150000 2420.750000 

 
(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Result 

2412.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.39200 GHz 2.39200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.43200 GHz 2.43200 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 200.000 kHz >= 200.000 kHz 

VBW 1.000 MHz >= 600.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 400 ~ 400 

Sweeptime 47.266 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 32 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.23 dB 0.30 dB 
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Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2437 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11n_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
99 % Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2437.000000 17.500000 --- --- 2428.250000 2445.750000 

 
(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Result 

2437.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.41700 GHz 2.41700 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.45700 GHz 2.45700 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 200.000 kHz >= 200.000 kHz 

VBW 1.000 MHz >= 600.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 400 ~ 400 

Sweeptime 47.266 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 43 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.23 dB 0.30 dB 

 

   

-40

   

-30

   

-20

   

-10

   

0

5

2417      2430    2440    2450    2457

L
e
ve

l 
in

 d
B

m

Frequency in MHz

99 % Bandwidth

17.500 MHz



Prüfbericht - Produkte 

Test Report - Products 

 

Appendix A 

CN24104U 002 

Page 43 of 114 

 

 

 
 

Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2462 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 20 MHz(11n_20Mhz)) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
99 % Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2462.000000 17.600000 --- --- 2453.150000 2470.750000 

 
(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Result 

2462.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.44200 GHz 2.44200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.48200 GHz 2.48200 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 200.000 kHz >= 200.000 kHz 

VBW 1.000 MHz >= 600.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 400 ~ 400 

Sweeptime 47.266 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 29 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.15 dB 0.30 dB 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 n(HT40) mode 
 

Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2422 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11n_40 MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 

99 % Bandwidth 
DUT Frequency 

(MHz) 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 
Limit Min 

(MHz) 
Limit Max 

(MHz) 
Band Edge Left 

(MHz) 
Band Edge 

Right 
(MHz) 

2422.000000 36.250000 --- --- 2403.875000 2440.125000 

 
(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Result 

2422.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.38200 GHz 2.38200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.46200 GHz 2.46200 GHz 

Span 80.000 MHz 80.000 MHz 

RBW 500.000 kHz >= 400.000 kHz 

VBW 2.000 MHz >= 1.500 MHz 

SweepPoints 320 ~ 320 

Sweeptime 1.000 ms AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype Sweep AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 58 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.23 dB 0.30 dB 
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Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2437 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11n_40 MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
99 % Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2437.000000 36.250000 --- --- 2418.875000 2455.125000 

 
(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Result 

2437.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.39700 GHz 2.39700 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.47700 GHz 2.47700 GHz 

Span 80.000 MHz 80.000 MHz 

RBW 500.000 kHz >= 400.000 kHz 

VBW 2.000 MHz >= 1.500 MHz 

SweepPoints 320 ~ 320 

Sweeptime 1.000 ms AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype Sweep AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 74 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.26 dB 0.30 dB 
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Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2452 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11n_40 MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
99 % Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2452.000000 36.250000 --- --- 2433.875000 2470.125000 

 
(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Result 

2452.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.41200 GHz 2.41200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.49200 GHz 2.49200 GHz 

Span 80.000 MHz 80.000 MHz 

RBW 500.000 kHz >= 400.000 kHz 

VBW 2.000 MHz >= 1.500 MHz 

SweepPoints 320 ~ 320 

Sweeptime 1.000 ms AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype Sweep AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 42 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.00 dB 0.30 dB 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 ax(HE20) mode 
 

Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2412 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11ax20MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 

99 % Bandwidth 
DUT Frequency 

(MHz) 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 
Limit Min 

(MHz) 
Limit Max 

(MHz) 
Band Edge Left 

(MHz) 
Band Edge 

Right 
(MHz) 

2412.000000 19.000000 --- --- 2402.450000 2421.450000 

 
(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Result 

2412.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.39200 GHz 2.39200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.43200 GHz 2.43200 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 200.000 kHz >= 200.000 kHz 

VBW 1.000 MHz >= 600.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 400 ~ 400 

Sweeptime 47.266 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 42 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.00 dB 0.30 dB 
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Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2437 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11ax20MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
99 % Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2437.000000 18.900000 --- --- 2427.550000 2446.450000 

 
(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Result 

2437.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.41700 GHz 2.41700 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.45700 GHz 2.45700 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 200.000 kHz >= 200.000 kHz 

VBW 1.000 MHz >= 600.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 400 ~ 400 

Sweeptime 47.266 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 63 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.23 dB 0.30 dB 
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Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2462 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11ax20MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
99 % Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2462.000000 19.000000 --- --- 2452.450000 2471.450000 

 
(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Result 

2462.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.44200 GHz 2.44200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.48200 GHz 2.48200 GHz 

Span 40.000 MHz 40.000 MHz 

RBW 200.000 kHz >= 200.000 kHz 

VBW 1.000 MHz >= 600.000 kHz 

SweepPoints 400 ~ 400 

Sweeptime 47.266 µs AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype FFT AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 49 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.00 dB 0.30 dB 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 ax(HE40) mode 
 

Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2422 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11ax40MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 

99 % Bandwidth 
DUT Frequency 

(MHz) 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 
Limit Min 

(MHz) 
Limit Max 

(MHz) 
Band Edge Left 

(MHz) 
Band Edge 

Right 
(MHz) 

2422.000000 37.750000 --- --- 2403.125000 2440.875000 

 
(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Result 

2422.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.38200 GHz 2.38200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.46200 GHz 2.46200 GHz 

Span 80.000 MHz 80.000 MHz 

RBW 500.000 kHz >= 400.000 kHz 

VBW 2.000 MHz >= 1.500 MHz 

SweepPoints 320 ~ 320 

Sweeptime 1.000 ms AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype Sweep AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 64 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.00 dB 0.30 dB 
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Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2437 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11ax40MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
99 % Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2437.000000 37.750000 --- --- 2418.125000 2455.875000 

 
(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Result 

2437.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.39700 GHz 2.39700 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.47700 GHz 2.47700 GHz 

Span 80.000 MHz 80.000 MHz 

RBW 500.000 kHz >= 400.000 kHz 

VBW 2.000 MHz >= 1.500 MHz 

SweepPoints 320 ~ 320 

Sweeptime 1.000 ms AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype Sweep AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 80 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.26 dB 0.30 dB 
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Occupied Channel Bandwidth 99% (2452 MHz; 30.000 dBm; 11ax40MHz) 
  
  
Test according to FCC title 47 part 15 §15.247(a), KDB 558074 D01 DTS Meas Guidance v04 and ANSI C63.10-
2013 
  
 
99 % Bandwidth 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Limit Min 
(MHz) 

Limit Max 
(MHz) 

Band Edge Left 
(MHz) 

Band Edge 
Right 
(MHz) 

2452.000000 37.750000 --- --- 2433.125000 2470.875000 

 
(continuation of the "99 % Bandwidth" table from column  6 ...) 
 

DUT Frequency 
(MHz) 

Result 

2452.000000 PASS 

 

 
 

Measurement 
Setting Instrument 

Value 
Target Value 

Start Frequency 2.41200 GHz 2.41200 GHz 

Stop Frequency 2.49200 GHz 2.49200 GHz 

Span 80.000 MHz 80.000 MHz 

RBW 500.000 kHz >= 400.000 kHz 

VBW 2.000 MHz >= 1.500 MHz 

SweepPoints 320 ~ 320 

Sweeptime 1.000 ms AUTO 

Reference Level 10.000 dBm 10.000 dBm 

Attenuation 30.000 dB AUTO 

Detector MaxPeak MaxPeak 

SweepCount 100 100 

Filter 3 dB 3 dB 

Trace Mode Max Hold Max Hold 

Sweeptype Sweep AUTO 

Preamp off off 

Stablemode Trace Trace 

Stablevalue 0.30 dB 0.30 dB 

Run 81 / max. 150 max. 150 

Stable 3 / 3 3 

Max Stable Difference 0.02 dB 0.30 dB 
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Appendix A.4: Test Results of Conducted Spurious Emissions Measured in 100 kHz 
Bandwidth 

Wi-Fi 802.11 b mode, Conducted Spurious Emission 
 

Low Channel: 
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Middle Channel: 
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High Channel: 

 
 

 
 

  



Prüfbericht - Produkte 

Test Report - Products 

 

Appendix A 

CN24104U 002 

Page 56 of 114 

 

 

 
 

Wi-Fi 802.11 g mode, Conducted Spurious Emission 
 

Low Channel: 
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Middle Channel: 
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High Channel: 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 n(HT20) mode, Conducted Spurious Emission 
 
Low Channel: 
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Middle Channel: 
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High Channel: 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 n(HT40) mode, Conducted Spurious Emission 
 

Low Channel: 
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Middle Channel: 
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High Channel: 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 ax(HE20) mode, Conducted Spurious Emission 
 
Low Channel: 
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Middle Channel: 
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High Channel: 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 ax(HE40) mode, Conducted Spurious Emission 
 

Low Channel: 
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Middle Channel: 
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High Channel: 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 b mode, Band Edge 
 

Low Channel: 

 
 

High Channel: 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 g mode, Band Edge 
 

Low Channel: 

 
 

High Channel: 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 n(HT20) mode, Band Edge 
 

Low Channel: 

 
 

High Channel: 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 n(HT40) mode, Band Edge 
 

Low Channel: 

 
 

High Channel: 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 ax(HE20) mode, Band Edge 
 

Low Channel: 

 
 

High Channel: 

 
 

  



Prüfbericht - Produkte 

Test Report - Products 

 

Appendix A 

CN24104U 002 

Page 76 of 114 

 

 

 
 

Wi-Fi 802.11 ax(HE40) mode, Band Edge 
 

Low Channel: 

 
 

High Channel: 
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Appendix A.5: Test Results of Radiated Spurious Emissions 

Note:  
1) This testing was carried out on different modulations, but only the worst case was presented in this report. 
2) Testing was carried out within frequency range 9kHz to the tenth harmonics. The measurement results below 30MHz and 18GHz - 

26.5GHz were greater than 20dB below the limit, so only the radiated spurious emissions from 30MHz to 18GHz were reported. 

30MHz - 1GHz (Worst case) 

 
 
 

EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 

Model: ECMC3 
Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch6 

Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 
Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 
Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

55.966154 18.78 40.00 21.22 100.0 H 181.0 -18.8 

124.985385 20.51 43.50 22.99 100.0 H 147.0 -21.6 

375.021539 26.37 46.00 19.63 100.0 H 281.0 -14.7 

625.020385 28.83 46.00 17.17 100.0 H 147.0 -9.8 

874.981923 30.82 46.00 15.18 100.0 H 339.0 -5.6 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

QuasiPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch6 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

42.945769 25.94 40.00 14.06 100.0 V 223.0 -19.6 

59.361154 26.82 40.00 13.18 100.0 V 149.0 -19.2 

115.658462 15.52 43.50 27.98 100.0 V 329.0 -20.2 

375.021539 27.72 46.00 18.28 100.0 V 0.0 -14.7 

500.002308 27.00 46.00 19.00 100.0 V 182.0 -12.2 

625.020385 40.96 46.00 5.04 100.0 V 199.0 -9.8 

874.981923 34.97 46.00 11.03 100.0 V 280.0 -5.6 

 

 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
QuasiPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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1GHz - 18GHz 

Note: The highest waveform in the figure is Wi-Fi Fundamental. 

 
 
 

EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch1 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 
Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 
Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

1469.000000 52.45 --- 74.00 21.55 150.0 H 77.0 1.3 

1471.000000 --- 45.51 54.00 8.49 150.0 H 2.0 1.3 

2092.500000 55.43 --- 74.00 18.57 150.0 H 27.0 6.0 

2093.000000 --- 45.67 54.00 8.33 150.0 H 70.0 6.0 

4815.000000 50.02 --- 74.00 23.98 150.0 H 13.0 11.8 

4849.000000 --- 39.10 54.00 14.90 150.0 H 268.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch1 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

1471.500000 54.46 --- 74.00 19.54 150.0 V 273.0 1.3 

1471.500000 --- 44.34 54.00 9.66 150.0 V 273.0 1.3 

2094.000000 61.32 --- 74.00 12.68 150.0 V 46.0 6.0 

2094.000000 --- 50.49 54.00 3.51 150.0 V 46.0 6.0 

4817.000000 --- 38.97 54.00 15.03 150.0 V 357.0 11.8 

4822.500000 50.50 --- 74.00 23.50 150.0 V 131.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch1 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

7234.958333 --- 33.50 54.00 20.50 150.0 H 59.0 8.6 

7293.958333 42.96 --- 74.00 31.04 150.0 H 59.0 8.3 

12621.658333 49.48 --- 74.00 24.52 150.0 H 179.0 14.9 

12680.166667 --- 40.85 54.00 13.15 150.0 H 278.0 15.1 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch1 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

7233.975000 42.76 --- 74.00 31.24 150.0 V 83.0 8.6 

7236.433333 --- 34.47 54.00 19.53 150.0 V 0.0 8.6 

12099.016667 48.59 --- 74.00 25.41 150.0 V 106.0 14.2 

12133.433333 --- 39.88 54.00 14.12 150.0 V 95.0 14.3 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch6 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

1470.000000 --- 44.15 54.00 9.85 150.0 H 0.0 1.3 

1470.500000 50.55 --- 74.00 23.45 150.0 H 0.0 1.3 

2092.500000 57.04 --- 74.00 16.96 150.0 H 298.0 6.0 

2092.500000 --- 43.00 54.00 11.00 150.0 H 298.0 6.0 

4811.000000 50.58 --- 74.00 23.42 150.0 H 2.0 11.8 

4866.500000 --- 39.29 54.00 14.71 150.0 H 7.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch6 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

1470.000000 49.19 --- 74.00 24.81 150.0 V 114.0 1.3 

1470.000000 --- 43.18 54.00 10.82 150.0 V 114.0 1.3 

2094.500000 61.35 --- 74.00 12.65 150.0 V 244.0 6.0 

2094.500000 --- 49.00 54.00 5.00 150.0 V 244.0 6.0 

4850.500000 --- 39.08 54.00 14.92 150.0 V 128.0 11.8 

4852.500000 50.09 --- 74.00 23.91 150.0 V 1.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch6 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

7301.825000 --- 34.06 54.00 19.94 150.0 H 298.0 8.3 

7313.133333 42.92 --- 74.00 31.08 150.0 H 188.0 8.2 

12141.791667 --- 39.68 54.00 14.32 150.0 H 107.0 14.4 

12153.591667 49.14 --- 74.00 24.86 150.0 H 165.0 14.4 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch6 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

7300.841667 --- 34.52 54.00 19.48 150.0 V 80.0 8.3 

7316.083333 42.82 --- 74.00 31.18 150.0 V 128.0 8.2 

12105.408333 48.06 --- 74.00 25.94 150.0 V 1.0 14.2 

12124.583333 --- 40.33 54.00 13.67 150.0 V 44.0 14.3 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch11 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

1468.500000 53.90 --- 74.00 20.10 150.0 H 355.0 1.3 

1468.500000 --- 44.60 54.00 9.40 150.0 H 355.0 1.3 

2092.500000 58.97 --- 74.00 15.04 150.0 H 46.0 6.0 

2093.000000 --- 48.93 54.00 5.07 150.0 H 46.0 6.0 

4904.000000 49.60 --- 74.00 24.40 150.0 H 110.0 11.8 

4905.000000 --- 39.15 54.00 14.85 150.0 H 303.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch11 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

1468.500000 55.16 --- 74.00 18.84 150.0 V 271.0 1.3 

1469.000000 --- 49.12 54.00 4.88 150.0 V 271.0 1.3 

2089.500000 62.70 --- 74.00 11.30 150.0 V 89.0 6.0 

2092.000000 --- 50.10 54.00 3.90 150.0 V 82.0 6.0 

4905.000000 --- 39.01 54.00 14.99 150.0 V 174.0 11.8 

4938.000000 50.36 --- 74.00 23.64 150.0 V 42.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch11 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

7384.916667 43.07 --- 74.00 30.93 150.0 H 259.0 8.2 

7435.066667 --- 34.24 54.00 19.76 150.0 H 284.0 8.4 

12703.275000 --- 40.81 54.00 13.19 150.0 H 296.0 15.1 

12859.133333 50.24 --- 74.00 23.76 150.0 H 186.0 15.4 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch11 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 

  
  

0

   

20

   

40

   

60

   

80

   

100

   

120

130

6.2G   8 9 10G 18G

L
e
ve

l i
n

 d
B
礦

/m

Frequency in Hz

 
 

Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

7434.575000 --- 33.99 54.00 20.01 150.0 V 15.0 8.4 

7457.191667 42.43 --- 74.00 31.57 150.0 V 15.0 8.5 

12664.925000 --- 40.64 54.00 13.36 150.0 V 113.0 15.0 

12722.941667 49.31 --- 74.00 24.69 150.0 V 0.0 15.2 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11g_Ch6 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

1480.500000 53.67 --- 74.00 20.33 150.0 H 189.0 1.3 

1481.000000 --- 46.11 54.00 7.89 150.0 H 189.0 1.3 

2093.000000 --- 48.57 54.00 5.43 150.0 H 0.0 6.0 

2094.500000 60.27 --- 74.00 13.73 150.0 H 0.0 6.0 

4890.000000 --- 39.16 54.00 14.84 150.0 H 120.0 11.8 

4899.000000 50.09 --- 74.00 23.91 150.0 H 244.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11g_Ch6 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

1469.000000 --- 42.62 54.00 11.38 150.0 V 122.0 1.3 

1471.500000 50.41 --- 74.00 23.59 150.0 V 270.0 1.3 

2092.000000 57.38 --- 74.00 16.62 150.0 V 242.0 6.0 

2092.500000 --- 49.28 54.00 4.72 150.0 V 242.0 6.0 

4903.500000 --- 39.08 54.00 14.92 150.0 V 55.0 11.8 

4908.000000 50.91 --- 74.00 23.09 150.0 V 6.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11g_Ch6 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

7304.283333 --- 33.88 54.00 20.12 150.0 H 252.0 8.3 

7320.016667 42.36 --- 74.00 31.64 150.0 H 240.0 8.2 

12691.475000 --- 40.44 54.00 13.56 150.0 H 64.0 15.1 

12709.666667 49.54 --- 74.00 24.46 150.0 H 88.0 15.1 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11g_Ch6 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

7328.375000 42.74 --- 74.00 31.26 150.0 V 189.0 8.1 

7340.175000 --- 34.22 54.00 19.78 150.0 V 322.0 8.1 

12089.675000 49.82 --- 74.00 24.18 150.0 V 286.0 14.1 

12139.825000 --- 39.99 54.00 14.01 150.0 V 177.0 14.4 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11n40_Ch6 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

1468.000000 51.87 --- 74.00 22.13 150.0 H 0.0 1.3 

1470.000000 --- 46.78 54.00 7.22 150.0 H 192.0 1.3 

4891.000000 50.18 --- 74.00 23.82 150.0 H 156.0 11.8 

4902.000000 --- 39.31 54.00 14.69 150.0 H 342.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11n40_Ch6 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

1468.500000 --- 45.45 54.00 8.55 150.0 V 115.0 1.3 

1469.500000 51.59 --- 74.00 22.41 150.0 V 115.0 1.3 

2094.500000 64.17 --- 74.00 9.83 150.0 V 79.0 6.0 

2094.500000 --- 50.53 54.00 3.47 150.0 V 79.0 6.0 

4855.000000 50.94 --- 74.00 23.06 150.0 V 337.0 11.8 

4891.500000 --- 39.14 54.00 14.86 150.0 V 281.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11n40_Ch6 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

7333.783333 42.71 --- 74.00 31.29 150.0 H 73.0 8.1 

7338.700000 --- 33.86 54.00 20.14 150.0 H 251.0 8.1 

12160.966667 48.82 --- 74.00 25.18 150.0 H 326.0 14.5 

12206.691667 --- 40.10 54.00 13.90 150.0 H 0.0 14.7 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 

 
  



Prüfbericht - Produkte 

Test Report - Products 

 

Appendix A 

CN24104U 002 

Page 98 of 114 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11n40_Ch6 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

7304.283333 43.36 --- 74.00 30.64 150.0 V 28.0 8.3 

7306.741667 --- 34.14 54.00 19.86 150.0 V 41.0 8.3 

12086.725000 48.61 --- 74.00 25.39 150.0 V 5.0 14.1 

12125.566667 --- 39.48 54.00 14.52 150.0 V 212.0 14.3 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11ax20_Ch6 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

1469.500000 52.30 --- 74.00 21.70 150.0 H 190.0 1.3 

1469.500000 --- 45.57 54.00 8.43 150.0 H 190.0 1.3 

2090.500000 57.81 --- 74.00 16.19 150.0 H 203.0 6.0 

2092.500000 --- 46.51 54.00 7.49 150.0 H 203.0 6.0 

4903.000000 --- 39.25 54.00 14.75 150.0 H 356.0 11.8 

4903.500000 50.72 --- 74.00 23.28 150.0 H 80.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11ax20_Ch6 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

1469.500000 --- 45.46 54.00 8.54 150.0 V 115.0 1.3 

1470.500000 52.46 --- 74.00 21.54 150.0 V 149.0 1.3 

2091.500000 --- 48.60 54.00 5.40 150.0 V 316.0 6.0 

2093.000000 58.43 --- 74.00 15.57 150.0 V 316.0 6.0 

4869.500000 --- 39.00 54.00 15.00 150.0 V 357.0 11.8 

4871.000000 50.15 --- 74.00 23.85 150.0 V 242.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11ax20_Ch6 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

7320.016667 --- 34.68 54.00 19.32 150.0 H 162.0 8.2 

7362.300000 43.71 --- 74.00 30.29 150.0 H 22.0 8.2 

12204.233333 --- 40.11 54.00 13.89 150.0 H 22.0 14.7 

12224.883333 49.19 --- 74.00 24.81 150.0 H 0.0 14.7 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11ax20_Ch6 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

7298.383333 --- 34.19 54.00 19.81 150.0 V 229.0 8.3 

7326.408333 43.20 --- 74.00 30.80 150.0 V 358.0 8.1 

12645.258333 49.47 --- 74.00 24.53 150.0 V 278.0 15.0 

12716.058333 --- 40.54 54.00 13.46 150.0 V 120.0 15.1 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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Appendix A.6: Test Results of Radiated Emissions in Restricted Bands 

Wi-Fi 802.11 b mode 
 

 
 

EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 

Model: ECMC3 
Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch1 

Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 
Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

2368.529412 --- 38.75 54.00 15.25 150.0 H 76.0 6.9 

2377.647059 49.34 --- 74.00 24.66 150.0 H 276.0 6.9 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch1 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

2387.352941 49.43 --- 74.00 24.57 150.0 V 289.0 7.0 

2388.235294 --- 38.51 54.00 15.49 150.0 V 231.0 7.0 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch11 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

2489.411765 49.70 --- 74.00 24.30 150.0 H 308.0 7.4 

2494.117647 --- 39.70 54.00 14.30 150.0 H 155.0 7.4 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11b_Ch11 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

2489.705882 --- 39.70 54.00 14.30 150.0 V 0.0 7.4 

2498.823529 51.08 --- 74.00 22.92 150.0 V 279.0 7.4 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 g mode 
 

 
 

EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11g_Ch1 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 
Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 
Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

2386.176471 --- 38.45 54.00 15.55 150.0 H 233.0 7.0 

2388.823529 48.81 --- 74.00 25.19 150.0 H 210.0 7.0 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11g_Ch1 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

2354.705882 --- 38.68 54.00 15.32 150.0 V 299.0 6.9 

2361.764706 48.81 --- 74.00 25.19 150.0 V 334.0 6.9 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11g_Ch11 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

2488.823529 --- 39.23 54.00 14.77 150.0 H 247.0 7.4 

2489.411765 49.53 --- 74.00 24.47 150.0 H 27.0 7.4 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11g_Ch11 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

2491.176471 --- 39.51 54.00 14.49 150.0 V 293.0 7.4 

2497.058824 49.64 --- 74.00 24.36 150.0 V 51.0 7.4 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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Wi-Fi 802.11 ax(HE20) mode 
 

 
 

EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11ax20_Ch1 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 
Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 
Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

2327.941177 48.78 --- 74.00 25.22 150.0 H 273.0 6.7 

2356.764706 --- 38.55 54.00 15.45 150.0 H 124.0 6.9 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11ax20_Ch1 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

2357.647059 --- 39.00 54.00 15.00 150.0 V 347.0 6.9 

2367.647059 48.97 --- 74.00 25.03 150.0 V 321.0 6.9 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11ax20_Ch11 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

2497.352941 --- 39.82 54.00 14.18 150.0 H 353.0 7.4 

2497.647059 49.50 --- 74.00 24.50 150.0 H 254.0 7.4 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: LOTUS-Lambda-DHU 
Model: ECMC3 

Test Mode: WIFI 2.4G_11ax20_Ch11 
Order No/Sample No: 168472504/A003664372-004 

Test Voltage: DC 12V From DC Source 
Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 
Tested By: Kei Zhang 
Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

MaxPeak 

(dBµV/m) 

Average 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Height 

(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 

(deg) 

Corr. 

(dB/m) 

2488.235294 --- 40.13 54.00 13.87 150.0 V 86.0 7.4 

2494.117647 49.86 --- 74.00 24.14 150.0 V 1.0 7.4 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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